(d) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments
was:

Carrying amount
‘000 EUR 2014 2013
Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities (196,957) (299,324)

(196,957) (299,324)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 128,778 129,311
Financial liabilities (162,534) (159,510)

(33,756) (30,199)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments as fair value through profit or
loss or as available-for-sale. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not
have an effect in profit or loss or in equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss before taxes by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2013.

Profit or loss Equity
‘000 EUR 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
2014
Variable rate instruments (338) 338 (338) 338
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (338) 338 (338) 338

2013
Variable rate instruments (302) 302 (302) 302
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (302) 302 (302) 302

(e) Accounting classifications and fair values

As required by IFRS 13 Fair value measurement, the following table provides an analysis of
financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into
Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

• Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active
markets for identical assets or liabilities.

• Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included
within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or